# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5924090

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
RYAN WILLIAMS	08/08/2018
RYAN MCCOY	08/08/2018
DANIEL NELSON	08/10/2018
NEIL VALENTINE	08/10/2018
SCOTT JENSEN	08/08/2018

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RESERVATION COUNTER, LLC	
Street Address:	2961 WEST MAPLE LOOP DRIVE, SUITE 300	
City:	LEHI	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84043	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16042605	
Application Number:	62536781	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (801)321-4893

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8013214814

Email:mkrieger@kmclaw.comCorrespondent Name:MICHAEL KRIEGER

Address Line 1: 36 SOUTH STATE STREET, SUITE 1900

Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	21977.64
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL F. KRIEGER
SIGNATURE:	/Michael F. Krieger/
DATE SIGNED:	01/22/2020

**Total Attachments: 2** 

PATENT REEL: 051589 FRAME: 0739 source=21977\_48\_Assignment#page1.tif source=21977\_48\_Assignment#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 051589 FRAME: 0740

A aai am w	neart of Diabte Title and Inte	and in Transmission	Docket No.
Assigni	nent of Rights, Title and Inte	erest in Invention	21977.48
This is an Ass	ignment of the following rights, title and	d interest (check all that apply	y):
$\boxtimes$	United States of America rights, title and interest in the invention		
$\boxtimes$	Foreign rights, title and interest in the invention		
$\boxtimes$	United States Patent Application Serial	No. 16042605	
	Date of Execution: July 23, 201	Date of Filing: _	
$\boxtimes$			
	United States Patent No(s).		
	International (PCT) Patent Application Serial No		
	Other (specify)		
Title of the In	vention		
Systems and Provider Sys	Methods for Machine-Based Matchingtems	g of Lodging Inventory from	n Disparate Reservation
Inventors (ass	ignors)		
	Name	Address	
Ryan Williams 2961 West Maple Loop Drive, Suite 300, Lehi, U		, Lehi, Utah 84043	
Ryan McCoy	2961 West	2961 West Maple Loop Drive, Suite 300, Lehi, Utah 84043	
Daniel Nelson 2961 Wes		Maple Loop Drive, Suite 300	, Lehi, Utah 84043
Neil McCoy	Neil McCoy 2961 West Maple Loop Drive, Suite 300, Lehi, Utah 84043		, Lehi, Utah 84043
Scott Jensen	nsen 2961 West Maple Loop Drive, Suite 300, Lehi, Utah 84043		, Lehi, Utah 84043
Assignee			
11331g1100	Name	Address	
Reservation C		Maple Loop Drive, Suite 300	, Lehi, Utah 84043

[Page 1 of 2]

Documents\4849-8182-7437.v1-7/12/18

# Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention

Docket No. 21977.48

Whereas, we, the above-identified Inventors, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the Invention identified above and described in the above-identified patent application(s) and/or patent(s) (hereinafter referred to as "Invention");

And, whereas we desire to assign our above-identified rights, title and interest in the Invention to the above-identified Assignee;

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged;

We hereby assign, sell and transfer our above-identified rights, title and interest in said Invention, said application(s) as identified above, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have granted for said Invention, and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignee;

And we hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Letters Patent which may issue for said Invention to said Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto;

And we further agree to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including applications for foreign patents, for filing divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for our aforesaid Invention, as the Assignee or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense;

And we hereby authorize the attorneys of Kirton McConkie to fill in the serial number(s), date of execution, and/or date of filing of the above-identified patent application(s) and/or patent(s) upon the receipt thereof.

Inventors' Signatures

Docusigned by: Signature	Date
Kyason Williams	8/8/2018 1:58:59 PM
Lipode Wedden	8/8/2018 12:12:19 PM PC
Toodsigned W	8/10/2018 3:05:58 PM PE
NonABBCODIO FO MANUAL MANUAL Docusioned by:	8/10/2018 11:46:22 AM
SUH BESSEN	8/8/2018 1:51:38 PM PD
	Lyadsigned by:  Lyadsigned by:

[Page 2 of 2]

Documents\4849-8182-7437.v1-7/12/18

PATENT

REEL: 051589 FRAME: 0742 RECORDED: 01/22/2020